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October 8, 2020 
 
To:              Planning Commission (October 8, 2020) 
 
From: Chris Kerr, Community Development Director  
 Dan Handel, Associate Planner     
   
Subject: Testimony received for Agenda Item 6a:  AT&T Cell Tower (CU 2020-02 & VAR 

2020-07) 
 
 
Commissioners: 
 
This memo serves to provide you with public testimony received for the AT&T Cell Tower 
application package (CU 2020-02 & VAR 2020-07). Note the September 10 letter from Carrie 
Richter was previously distributed to you; it is included again here for your reference. A paper 
copy will be available for you if you choose to attend tonight’s meeting in-person at City Hall. 
 
Testimony includes: 
  
101.  Letter from Carrie Richter (submitted 10/8/2020) 
 
102.  Letter and photo simulations from Sara Springer (submitted 10/7/2020) 
 
103.  Supplementary photos from Carrie Richter (submitted 9/10/2020) 
 
104.  Letter from Carrie Richter (submitted 9/10/2020) 
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SEATTLE LOS ANGELES ATLANTA             DENVER            PORTLAND     BEND 
1420 NW Gilman Blvd Ste #9014 
Issaquah, WA  98027 

sara.springer@wirelesscounsel.com 
www.wirelesscounsel.com 

c 206.313.2896 

October 7, 2020 

City of Woodburn  
Planning Commission 
Woodburn City Hall 
270 Montgomery Street 
Woodburn, OR 97071 

TRANSMITTED VIA EMAIL – Dan.Handel@ci.woodburn.or.us 

RE:   Supplemental Submission to the Record for AT&T’s Conditional Use and Variance 
Applications (CU 2020-02 & VAR 2020-07) for a Wireless Communication Facility at 1414 
Commerce Way (SA69 Woodburn Parks) 

Dear Commissioners, 

I represent New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (“AT&T”), the underlying applicant of the conditional use and 
variance applications (CU 2020-02 & VAR 2020-07) (collectively “AT&T’s Applications”) for a proposed 
new wireless communications facility (the “Facility”) at 1414 Commerce Way (SA69 Woodburn Parks). 
This letter and the attached documents are submitted on behalf of applicant AT&T and are intended to 
supplement and be entered into the record for AT&T’s Applications.  

1. Supplemental Photo Simulations
Please find attached a supplemental photo simulation document that contains the following additional
information:

• An additional “View 5” from a vantage point to the north, looking southwest towards the
proposed Facility.

• An additional “View 6” from a vantage point to the southwest, looking northeast towards
the proposed Facility.

Two versions of equipment loading are shown for View 5 and View 6—the first shows the full potential 
loading of the tower (if all three additional collocation arrays are filled) and the second depicts the 
antennas and equipment as proposed in AT&T’s Applications.  

2. Additional Alternative Site Analysis—Light Industrial (IL) Parcels
In response to the September 10, 2020 comment letter submitted by Bateman Seidel Miner Blomgren
Chellis & Gram, P.C. on behalf of the neighboring property owners George and Eva Simeonov, AT&T
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would like to submit the additional alternative site analysis for parcels zoned as Light Industrial (IL) within 
AT&T’s identified search ring: 

• Parcel 107726—Directly south of subject parcel. This parcel is owned by the same company as 
the subject parcel, Don Burlingham Family Corp., and they were not amenable to siting a wireless 
facility on this parcel. 
 

• Parcel 107723—Next parcel south along Commerce Way. Due to the circulation pattern and the 
RCWOD, there is insufficient space on this parcel to site a new wireless facility.  
 

• Parcels 107715 and 107718—North of Hardcastle on Commerce Way. The only area available on 
these parcels is within the Riparian Corridor and Wetland Overlay District (RCWOD) therefore 
there is insufficient space to meet the city’s setback requirements. Additionally, Parcel 107718 is 
directly adjacent to a residential zone.  
 

• Parcels 512888 and 512913—North and south of Mill Street. These parcels are also owned by the 
same company as the subject parcel, Don Burlingham Family Corp., and they were not amenable 
to siting a wireless facility on these parcels. Additionally, both parcels are adjacent to residential 
zones and there is insufficient space on Parcel 512913 to meet the city’s setback requirements.  
 

The proposed location was selected because it is located within AT&T’s targeted search ring to best meet 
AT&T’s service objectives, meets the city’s use and siting requirements, has the least visual impact on 
the surrounding residentially zoned areas, and is least intrusive to future development of the subject 
parcel. It is also important to note that the proposed Facility is a minor development compared with the 
allowed uses Light Industrial parcels—i.e. buildings in the IL zone may have only a 0-5ft side setback from 
other IL-zoned properties and buildings may be up to 70ft with features up to 100ft.  
 
Thank you for your consideration of AT&T’s Application. 

Sincerely, 

 

Sara Springer 
Attorney 
Busch Law Firm, PLLC 
Enclosures 
 
cc. Debra Griffin, Smartlink LLC, debra.griffin@smartlinkgroup.com   
 Sharon Gretch, Smartlink LLC, sharon.gretch@smartlinkgroup.com    

mailto:debra.griffin@smartlinkgroup.com
mailto:sharon.gretch@smartlinkgroup.com






















AESTHETIC IMPACT OF PROPOSED TOWER 

Picture taken from the sidewalk by the apartments showing the Simeonov home on the left.  The blue circle 
denotes the location of the tower as well as the top of a 10’ stick with a white flag.  If a 10’ stick is visible, 

imagine the visual impact of a 100’ tower in this location. 

Picture taken from the from the park showing 10 foot stick to mark approximate tower location 
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September 10, 2020 

VIA EMAIL (dan.handel@ci.woodburn.or.us) 

Chair Piper and Planning Commissioners 
Woodburn City Hall 
270 Montgomery Street 
Woodbwn, Oregon 97071 

Re: CU 2020-02 & EXCP 2020-06 "AT&T Cell Tower" 

Dear Chair Piper and Commissioners: 

Batema1,eidel
Carrie A. Richter 

crichter@batemanseidel.com 
www.batemanseidel.com 

Telephone DID: 503.972.9903 
Facsimile: 503.972.9043 

This firm represents George and Eva Simeonov, who own land directly adjacent to where the 
proposed tower will be located on 1420 Commerce Way. For the past 25 years, the Simeonov 
family has lived and farmed this parcel, enjoying a bucolic lifestyle surrounded by trees along 
with the Mill Creek riparian corridor. Their residence is served by a 12-foot wide, one-way 
gravel road that the Simeonovs have re-graveled and maintained over time, at their own expense. 
The Simeonovs recently remodeled their house and planned to live there for the next 20 -30 
years. Ten days ago, the Simeonovs learned for the first time that all of these plans may be for 
nothing, if this Planning Commission approves the requested cell tower. Located less than 200 
feet from the historic, two-story Simeonov residence, this 100-foot tower will loom over the 
property, an ugly eyesore that will be plainly visible from inside the home and throughout their 
property. Further, construction truck and tower maintenance traffic will not only significantly 
compromise the gravel surface of Commerce Way, its narrow 12-foot width is inadequate to 
allow two-cars to pass, compromising emergency access. 

Cell towers are not permitted outright in Woodburn. Rather, they are conditional uses. This 
means that they are allowed only where the Planning Commission can find that the proposed use 
can be "compatible with the swTounding properties." Woodburn Development Code (WDC) 
5.03.01. Factors that the Planning Commission must consider when determining if the proposed 
use is compatible include: 

"c. The Impact of the proposed use on the quality of the living environment: 
1) Noise
2) Illumination
3) Hours of operation
4) Air quality
5) Aesthetics and
6) Vehicular traffic

Bateman Seidel Miner Blomgren Chellis & Gram, P.C. 

1000 SW Broadway, Suite 191 O Portland, Oregon 972051Telephone 503 972-9920 Main Fax 503 972-9921 I 
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